		<b>TH AND HUMAN SERVIC</b> G ADMINISTRATION	ES				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER  Appshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/12/2017-6/16/2017				
Silver Spring	gs, MD 20993	FEI NUMBER					
, ,	4 Fax: (301)847-8738						
Amit Sareen	altowhomreportissued , Site Head and VP of Manufac	turing					
FIRM NAME	, bite head and vi of handrae	STREET ADDRESS					
Lupin Limited		Unit 3, Plot No. M-1, SEZ, Phase II,, Misc Zone, Apperal Park, Dist Dhar, TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED					
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN Pithampur, Ma	adhya Pradesh, 454 775India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  Manufacturing					
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination regainglemented, or plan to implement, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or submitted FDA at the phone number and address about	arding your compliance. If action in response to an obsit this information to FDA	you have an objection re servation, you may discu	garding an ss the objection or			
OBSERVATIO	e to thoroughly review any unexpla	ined discrepancy wh	ether or not the ba	tch has been			
Specifically,	**************************************		75.740				
	nvalidated 87% of the OOS for (b) (4)		used in (b) (4)	from			
2015 to 2017. F	•						
	vestigation OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/002 wa						
accelerated stability (b) (4) content uniformity (b) (4) (inter-(b) (4) content uniformity) and (b) (4)							
content uniformity failure for failure for mcg (equivalent to (b) mcg (b) (4) mcg (b) (b) (4) mcg (b)							
of (b) (4) %	$and^{(b)}(4)$	, Dan	rientation) was obta				
	ification limit for and	testing. Your conclu		_			
on the ba	asis of scientific evaluation. Your inv	alidated the initial re	sults through retesti	ing next			
subseque	ent <sup>(b) (4)</sup> and reported the <sup>(b)</sup>			ne investigation			
did not e	extend to review of the manufacturing			were attributed			
by the m	nanufacturing process. Batch	is an exhibit batch	filed in support of	(4)			
(B) OOS Inv	vestigation OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/018 wa	as initiated on June 28	3, 2016 to find the 9	months long			
term stal	bility content uniformity bility	(inter (b) (4) conten	t uniformity) failur				
(b) (4)	mcg (equival	ent to (4) mcg (b) (4)	Base) per (b) (4)	, Batch			
(b) (4)	. A failing (b) (4) result of (b) % for 1	of $^{(b)}$ $^{(b)}$	( <sup>(b) (4)</sup> orientatio	n) was obtained			
0FF DE\(=====	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Doan T Nguyen, Investigator Zhigang Sun, FDA Center Empi	lovee or	6/16/2017	6/16/2017			
OI IIIIOI AGE	Employee of Other Federal Ag		Doan T Nguyen  Doan T Nguyen Investigator	l			
	<u> </u>		Signed by: Doan T. Nguyen -S	<u> </u>			
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES			

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG						
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	E NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION					
10903 New Ham Silver Spring	upshire Ave,Bldg 51,Rm 4225	6/12/2017-6/16/2017 FEINUMBER					
	Fax: (301) 847-8738	3009107538					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		<b></b>					
Amit Sareen ,	Site Head and VP of Manufac	Turing STREET ADDRESS	S				
Lupin Limited Unit 3		Unit 3.	, Plot No. M-1, SEZ, Phase II,,				
-			Misc Zone, Apperal Park, Dist Dhar,				
Pitnampur, Ma	dhya Pradesh, 454 775India	Manufact	turing				
against the specification limit for basis of scientific evaluation. Your invalidated the initial results through retesting next subsequent and reported the results of these results of the results of these results of the results of these results of the results of these results of the results							
(C) Similar issues are also observed in the following OOS Investigation reports: OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/013 and OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/019 for Batch OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/014 and OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/021 for Batch Both exhibit batches are filed in support of OOS/E/16/IN3/SS/021.							
OBSERVATION 2 Control procedures are not established which monitor the output of those manufacturing processes that may be responsible for causing variability in the characteristics of in-process material and the drug product.							
Specifically, The in-process tests of during the during the batch records.  (b) (4)  and (b) (4)  are critical quality attributes (CQAs) for this low dose, (b) (4)							
OBSERVATION 3 Samples taken of in-process materials for determination of conformance to specifications are not representative.							
Specifically,							
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Doan T Nguyen, Investigator  Zhigang Sun, FDA Center Empl  Employee of Other Federal Ag		DATE ISSUED  6/16/2017  X Doan T Nguyen  Doan T Nguyen Investigator Signed by: Doan T. Nguyen -S				

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
Silver Spring	mpshire Ave,Bldg 51,Rm 4225	6/12/2 FEI NUMBER	6/12/2017-6/16/2017 FEI NUMBER				
	Fax: (301) 847-8738	300910	3009107538				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED						
Amit Sareen , Site Head and VP of Manufacturing							
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS					
Lupin Limited	Misc Zone, Apperal Park, Dist Dhar,						
	dhya Pradesh, 454 775India						
Your firm has no documentation to show that the sampling plan listed in Annexure-I  Sampling Procedure During  Stage) of POP/P3/034-01 Process Performance Qualification  Protocol for in-process testing of during scientifically justified to be representative of the whole process. The process includes multiple significant events such as till the suspension.							
Acceptance criteria for the sampling and testing conducted by the quality control unit is not adequate to assure that batches of drug products meet each appropriate specification as a condition for their approval and release.  Specifically, Your firm did not establish scientific justification of weight limits standards used in your online Check Weigher (CW-502) equipment used for rejecting outside the predefine range of acceptable weight limits. On 12 Jun 2017, I observed standards used to verify the sensitivity of rejecting finished product the online Check Weigher (CW-502) identified in bags as (b) (4) weight".							
Specifically, There are no confor Unit 3, such observed on 12.	on and control records or other records to access your firm network so as stability information for Jun 2017 the ability by the analysis tionally, the employees from Unit 1	rds are instituted on hared files where Qu to access Unit 1 and	y by authorized per nality unit informations used in (b) (4) Unit 2 files from	tion is stored . I Unit 3			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Doan T Nguyen, Investigator  Zhigang Sun, FDA Center Empl  Employee of Other Federal Ag		A Doan T Nguyen  Doan T Nguyen  Investigator Spined by: Doan T. Nguyen -S  ONS	DATE ISSUED 6/16/2017 PAGE 3 OF 4 PAGES			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 10903 New Hampshire Ave, Bldg 51, Rm 4225 6/12/2017-6/16/2017 Silver Springs, MD 20993 3009107538 (301)796-3334 Fax: (301)847-8738 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Amit Sareen , Site Head and VP of Manufacturing Lupin Limited Unit 3, Plot No. M-1, SEZ, Phase II,, Misc Zone, Apperal Park, Dist Dhar, TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Pithampur, Madhya Pradesh, 454 775India Manufacturing 6/16/2017 X Zhigang Sun FDA Center Employee or Employee of Other F... Signed by: Zhigang Sun -S EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE DATE ISSUED 6/16/201 SEE REVERSE Doan T Nguyen, Investigator 6/16/2017 OF THIS PAGE Zhigang Sun, FDA Center Employee or X Doan T Nguyen Employee of Other Federal Agencies Doan T Nguyen

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 OF 4 PAGES